Legistar File ID No. A 21-356 Agenda Item No. 70

Monterey County
Board of Supervisors

168 West Alisal Street,
1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Board Order 831.755.5066

www.co.manterey.ca.us
A motion was made by Supervisor Mary L. Adams, seconded by Supervisor John M. Phillips to:

Agreement No.: A-15367; Amendment No.: 1

a. Approve and authorize the Director of the Department of Social Services to sign Amendment #1 to
the agreement with Monterey Bay Central Labor Council to provide Medi-Cal enrollment assistance to
county jail inmates extending the term through December 31, 2021 and adding $79,526 for a new
contract total of $153,750; and

b. Authorize the Director of the Department of Social Services to sign up to three (3) amendments to this
agreement where the total amendments do not exceed 10% ($15,375) of the contract amount and do not
significantly change the scope of work.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 22" day of June 2021, by roll call vote:

AYES:  Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams
NOES:  None

ABSENT: None

(Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California,
hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly
made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting June 22, 2021.

Dated: June 24, 2021 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

File ID: A 21-356 County of Monterey, State of California
Agenda Item No.: 70

Julian Lorenzana, D




DocuSign Envelope 1D: C995E8DA-8D20-4517-9B60-BB99587B4 39E

COUNTY OF MONTEREY
Amendment #1 to Agreement #5010-75
Monterey Bay Central Labor Council

This Amendment #1 is made and entered into by and between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision
of the State of California, (hereinafter “COUNTY™), and Monterey Bay Central Labor Council (hereinafter
“CONTRACTOR").

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into an agreement for Medi-Cal enrollment assistance to
County jail inmates with a term of July 15, 2020 through June 30, 2021 for a total contract amount of $74,224
(hereinafter “Original Agreement”).

WHEREAS, The Parties wish to amend the Agreement via Amendment #1, to extend the term through
December 31, 2021 and add $79,526 for a total contract amount of $153,750.

AGREEMENT
NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

This Agreement is hereby amended on the terms and conditions as set forth in the original Agreement except
as specifically set forth below.

1. Section 2.0, Paragraph titled “PAYMENT PROVISIONS” is amended to read as follows:
County shall pay CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in Exhibit AA,

subject to the limitations set forth in this agreement. The total amount payable by County to
CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $153,750.

2. Section 3.0, The first sentence of paragraph titled “TERM OF AGREEMENT?” is amended to read as
follows:
The term of this Agreement is from July 15, 2020 to December 31, 2021, unless sooner terminated
pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

3. Exhibit AA, Section B.1 COMPENSATION/PAYMENT reflects the new contract total.

4. Exhibit CC reflects the new contract total.

5. Exhibit DD adds the sample invoice.

6. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the original Agreement are
unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment #1 and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in

the original Agreement.

7. A copy of this Amendment #1 shall be attached to the Original Agreement.

Monterey Bay Central Labor Council
Amendment #1 to Agreement #5010-75
Page 1 of 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: C995E8DA-8D20-4517-3B60-BB99587B4 39E

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereby execute this amendment as follows:

COUNTY OF MONTEREY: CONTRACTOR:
‘ . Monterey Bay Centra] Labor, Council
py: A7 T B |G Loy Evade Dindr
Lori A. Medina {Chair, Presi gg?iw ?gé-President)
DSS Director
Date: {25/ 202 | . o
(Print Name & Title)
6/10/2021 2232
Date: /10/ | PM PDT
DocuSigned by:
L
(Secretary, CFO, Alireasurer)
(Print Name and Title)
Date: 6/}0/29}17 | 7727:737 PM PDT

Approved a JLann:,.

fvne Brontsw, (;otwdq (ovnsel

S DG B g

Deputy County Counsel
6/10/2021 | 5:13 PM PDT

Date:

Approved astQ.Eiscal Provisions:
jouf Mslasco

EE0CA42ED058437

Auditor-Controller’s Office

Biate: 6/10/2021 | 5:26 PM PDT

Monterey Bay Central Labor Council
Amendment 71 to Agreement #5010-75
Page 2 of 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: C2995E8DA-8D20-4517-9B60-BB99587B439E

A.

EXHIBIT AA

MONTEREY BAY CENTRAL LABOR COUNCIL
(MBCLC)
Medi-Cal Enrollment Health Navigator’s Project
July 15, 2020-December 31, 2021

Scope of Services/Payment Provisions

CONTACTS

Contract Administrators:

County Contractor

' Jerry Kulper ~ Cesar Lara
| Management Analyst If] Executive Director
| 1448 Schilling PI . 931 E. Market St
| Salinas CA 93901 Salinas CA 9391
| (831) 796-1520 . (831)444-506
SCOPE OF SERVICES
A.l Monterey Bay Central Labor Council (herein after referred to as “CONTRACTOR™),

shall provide services and staff to enhance enrollment in the Medi-Cal program for
individuals housed at the Monterey County Jail prior to their release. CONTRACTOR
will coordinate with the jail staff and be allowed access to the inmates that have
requested Medi-Cal benefits, meet with these individuals, as the current COVID/Public
Health Emergency situation allows, and assist them in the completion of a Medi-Cal
application. CONTRACTOR will then coordinate with the Monterey County Health
Department to ensure that each application is uploaded and sent to eligibility staff for
processing.

The specific duties and responsibilities related to this Agreement are found below. Both parties, by
mutual written agreement, may modify these duties and responsibilities as may be needed.

I. Program Administration

a.

CONTRACTOR will designate staff to help administer the State Medi-Cal Navigator’s
Project program and will provide support and coordination along with quality
improvement measures, as needed. Monterey County Department of Social Services
(hereinafter referred to as COUNTY) staff will be the primary contact to
CONTRACTOR, the Monterey County Sherriff’s Department, and the staff assigned to
the program,

The designated CONTRACTOR staff will be responsible for communicating about the
program and keeping track of Medi-Cal program enrollment numbers on the Navigator’s
Project spreadsheet, as well as ensuring all agreements are in place and respond to any
concerns.

The designated CONTRACTOR staff will submit monthly tallies of Medi-Cal
applications taken at the Monterey County Jail and send the agreed upon tepotting
document, the Navigator’s Project spreadsheet, by the fifth (5") working day following
the month being reported. This document is to be transmitted electronically to the
designated staff at the COUNTY,



DocuSign Envelope ID: C995E8DA-8D20-4517-9B60-BB99587B439E

EXHIBIT AA

d. All staff involved in the program, both from the CONTRACTOR and COUNTY, will
attend program coordination meetings as needed with COUNTY and Sherriff’s office,
location to be determined. These meetings will focus on program effectiveness, issues to
be resolved, and tracking and reporting of all applications. Meeting dates'times will be
mutually agreed upon by all affected parties.

2. Inmate Enrollment

a. CONTRACTOR staff will be a primary enroller of County jail inmates and will be
charged with enrolling and/or coordinating the completion of Medi-Cal applications for
those inmates, designated by jail staff, as needing immediate services.

b. Two staff from CONTRACTOR will be responsible for supporting the Medi-Cal
intake/applications process within the jail. They will work closely with the COUNTY to
coordinate the program and address any inefficiencies.

¢. CONTRACTOR staff will be responsible for tracking their enrollment numbers and
outreach efforts on the approved State reporting document spreadsheet and will
coordinate information with the COUNTY team for submission of said numbers to the
designated COUNTY staff contact.

3. Community Education, Outreach, and Enrcllment

a. Staff from both entities (COUNTY and CONTRACTOR) will work together to continue
to conduct community education, outreach, and enrollment around Medi-Cal. They will
track applications completed and the amount of outreach conducted on the spreadsheet
furnished by the State Medi-Cal Navigator’s Project.

A2 CONTRACTOR shall produce the following deliverables (written reports, installed products, etc.)
by the dates indicated below:

a. The MC Navigation Project goal is enrollment, outreach, and retention of approximately
2,700 individuals in the Medi-Cal program for the duration of this agreement, shared
between COUNTY MC-CHOICE, and CONTRACTOR. Target population is persons in:
County jail, State Prison; on State parole; on County probation; or under post-release
community supervision, as well as outreach opportunities and events.

b. To meet this goal, CONTRACTOR will need to secure a combination of an average of
33:36 Medi-Cal applications, outreach to individuals, and confirmed retentions monthly.

c. Per the existing Navigator’s Project Work Plan, Program, and Planning Start-Up,
Navigation, Retentien, and Tracking Guides, CONTRACTOR’s goals for this grant are
as follows:

1. A 2% increase goal to reach in taking MC applications at the jail.
2. A 4% increase goal in the Low Income Mixed Status Families.

All written reports required under this Agreement must be delivered to Jerry Kulper,
County’s Contract manager, in accordance with the schedule above.

B. PAYMENT PROVISIONS:
B.1 COMPENSATION/PAYMENT
CONTRACTOR will bill COUNTY monthly for all costs related to the work for performance

ot the duties detailed above and in accordance to the terms agreed upon mn this contract.
COUNTY shall pay an amount not to exceed one hundred fifty-three thousand seven



DocuSign Envelope ID: C995E8DA-8D20-4517-0B60-BBIY587B439E
EXHIBIT AA

hundred fifty doblars (153,750) for the performance of all things necessary for or incidental
to the performance of work as set forth in the Scope of Work.

COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agree that CONTRACTOR shall be reimbursed for travel
expenses during this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall receive compensation for travel
expenses as per the “County Travel Policy”. A copy of the policy is available online at
www.co.monterey.ca.us/auditor policies.htm To receive reimbursement, CONTRACTOR
must provide a detailed breakdown of authorized expenses, identifying what was expected
and when.

CONTRACTOR warrants that the cost charged for services under the terms of this contract
are not in excess of those charged any client for the same services performed by the same
individuals.

B.2 CONTRACTORS BILLING PROCEDURES

CONTRACTOR wili bill COUNTY monthly for all costs related to the work for performance of
the duties detailed above. NOTE: Payment must be based upon satisfactory acceptance of each
deliverable, payment after completion of each major part of the Agreement, payment at conclusion
of the Agreement, etc.

County may, in its sole discretion, terminate the contract or withhold payments claimed by
CONTRACTOR for services rendered if CONTRACTOR fails to satisfactorily comply with any
term of condition of this Agreement.

No payments in advance or in anticipation of services or supplies to be provided under this
Agreement shail be made by County.

County shall not pay any claims for payment for services submitted more than twelve (12) months
after the calendar month in which services were completed.

DISALLOWED COSTS: CONTRACTOR is responsible for any audit exceptions or disallowed
costs incurred by its own organization or that of its subcontractors.



DocuSign Envelope 1D: C995E8DA-8D20-4517-9B60-BB99587B439E

MONTEREY BAY CENTRAL LABOR COUNCIL

EXHIBIT CC

MEDI-CAL HEALTH ENROLLMENT NAVIGATORS PROJECT

BUDGET
7/15/20 through 12/31/2021

~ Total Indirect Costs @23% |

i Medi-Cal Navrézfors Pro;ect (AB 74) ) ?m—‘umeéége | 3‘/715/20-
R ~ (FTEs) 12/31/21
Personnel Staff e S !
Enrollment Staff | 25 T 439,000

' Health Equuty Orgamzer - | .50 $81,000
Beneflts (mcluded in SaEarles anc] nges) : jS ; $120 000

; ~Total VPersonne! Expenses - 8120, 000
Non- Personnel Dlrect Costs - B
Office Expenses -

rEqunpment $2,000 |

,IIEH_'LE _— | _
Conference/Meetingg i ]

Outreach materials - - s

| Tota! Budget for all CBOs 1 _
Total Direct Costs $6,150

' Non-Personnel-Indirect Costs N )

Other Costs: Indirect Costs B L

- Total indirect Costs |
Total Personnel Expenses ?M $120,000

Total Direct Costs | i $6,150

L GrandTotal

~s27,600 |
| 8153750




DocuSign Envelope ID: C995E8DA-8D20-4517-9B60-BB99587B439E

Invoice #:

MONTEREY BAY CENTRAL LABOR COUNCIL

MEDI-CAL HEALTH ENROLLMENT NAVIGATORS PROJECT
July 15, 2020 through December 31, 2021

Medi-Cal Navigators Project
. (aB74)
Personnel Staff

-

"“Benefits {included in Salaries and
. Wages)

" Office Expenses
Eq'uripment
Travel

——

Total Personnel Expenses

* Total Direct Costs |

Budget

Non-Personnel-Indirect Costs

Other Costs: Indirect Costs

Total Indirect Costs

~ Total Personnel Expenses

Total Direct Costs

Total Indirect Costs @23%

‘Grand Total

Monthly
Expenditures

| hereby certify that this report is correct and complete to the best of my knowledge.

Person completing the form Title
Authorized signature Date
Monterey Co. DSS authorized signature Date

REMIT TO:

Monterey Bay Central Labor Council
931 E. Market St

Salinas CA 93905

EXHIBII DD
O YTDExpé;Id:tures i Remaining Balance
|
i
- T {J
i I
| i
;! S | RPN |
[ J
4 . e s
| |
* o
.._.,}_ s o R S OR T Lo -_- ,.,!!
i S S |



